



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DRN.33/2022

Appellant : Sri Pranjit Deka

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the BDO, Sipajhar Dev. Block

Date of hearing : 02.09.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

The appellant Sri Pranjit Deka through his e-mail dated 31.08.2022 informed the Commission that he is unable to attend today's hearing as he will have to appear in an examination tomorrow at Dibrugarh Polytechnic where he is studying Electrical Engineering. He further requests to fix another date of hearing.

Smti. Dipali Devi Goswami, Asstt. BDO, Sipajhar Dev. Block and SPIO is present.

Sri Rajiv Kr. Bania, Asstt. BDO, Sipajhar Dev. Block and former SPIO is also present.

Perused the case record. The appellant Sri Pranjit Deka submitted one application dated 08.02.2022 under the provision of RTI Act, 2005 before the SPIO of Sipajhar Dev. Block seeking certain informations. He did not receive the desired informations within the stipulated period of time and submitted 1st appeal petition dated 12.04.2022 before the 1st appellate authority of Sipajhar Dev. Block. Still he was not furnished with the desired informations for which he preferred 2nd appeal dated 16.07.2022 before the Commission.

Seen the RTI application dated 08.02.2022. The appellant desires to have informations in respect of one road constructed by the block authority during the year 2017-18. It is also observed that all the sought for informations are matter of records and should be maintained by the dev. block authority. **Therefore, the SPIO of Sipajhar Dev. Block is directed to furnish the desired informations to the appellant within 10 (ten) days of receipt of this order.**

With the above directions, the 2nd appeal dated 16.07.2022 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DRN.33 /2022

Dtd.02.09.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the BDO, Sipajhar Dev. Block, Dist.- Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784145 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/o/o the BDO, Sipajhar Dev. Block, Dist.- Darrang, Assam, Pin-784145 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Pranjit Deka, Vill- Botabari, PO- Dighirpar, Dist.- Darrang, Assam, Pin-784144, Contact No. 9127390381 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission